
222

Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - Future of Work in 
Southampton

Thursday, 18th October, 2018
at 6.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Conference Rooms 3 & 4 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor McEwing (Chair)
Councillor Fitzhenry (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Bogle
Councillor Coombs
Councillor Furnell
Councillor Guthrie
Councillor Laurent

Democratic Support Officer 
Emily Goodwin
Tel. 023 8083 2302
Email:  emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk 
 

Contact
Scrutiny Manager
Mark Pirnie
Tel: 023 8083 3886
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION

Role of Scrutiny Panel Inquiry – Future 
of Work in Southampton

The Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee have instructed the Scrutiny 
Panel to undertake an inquiry into the 
Future of Work in Southampton.  

Purpose: To consider how Southampton can 
maximise the opportunities created by artificial 
intelligence, automation and technological 
changes whilst seeking to mitigate the potential 
disruption to the labour market.

Use of Social Media:- The Council 
supports the video or audio recording of 
meetings open to the public, for either live 
or subsequent broadcast.  However, if, in 
the Chair’s opinion, a person filming or 
recording a meeting or taking photographs 
is interrupting proceedings or causing a 
disturbance, under the Council’s Standing 
Orders the person can be ordered to stop 
their activity, or to leave the meeting. 
By entering the meeting room you are 
consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting 
and or/training purposes. The meeting may be 
recorded by the press or members of the public.
Any person or organisation filming, recording or 
broadcasting any meeting of the Council is 
responsible for any claims or other liability 
resulting from them doing so.
Details of the Council’s Guidance on the 
recording of meetings is available on the 
Council’s website. 

The Southampton City Council Strategy 
(2016-2020) is a key document and sets 
out the four key outcomes that make up our 
vision.

 Southampton has strong and 
sustainable economic growth

 Children and young people get a 
good start in life 

 People in Southampton live safe, 
healthy, independent lives

 Southampton is an attractive modern 
City, where people are proud to live 
and work

Public Representations 
At the discretion of the Chair, members of the 
public may address the meeting about any 
report on the agenda for the meeting in which 
they have a relevant interest.

Smoking policy – the Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings.

Mobile Telephones – please turn off your 
mobile telephone whilst in the meeting.

Fire Procedure – in the event of a fire or 
other emergency a continuous alarm will 
sound and you will be advised by Council 
officers what action to take.

Access – access is available for the 
disabled. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make any 
necessary arrangements.

Dates of Meetings: Municipal Year
2018 2019

20 September 17 January
18 October 21 March
22 November
20 December

http://www.southampton.gov.uk/Images/Council-strategy-2016-20_tcm63-387729.pdf
http://www.southampton.gov.uk/Images/Council-strategy-2016-20_tcm63-387729.pdf


3

CONDUCT OF MEETING

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
The general role and terms of reference of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee, together with those for all 
Scrutiny Panels, are set out in Part 2 
(Article 6) of the Council’s Constitution, and 
their particular roles are set out in Part 4 
(Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules – 
paragraph 5) of the Constitution.

BUSINESS TO BE DISCUSSED
Only those items listed on the attached 
agenda may be considered at this meeting.

RULES OF PROCEDURE
The meeting is governed by the Council 
Procedure Rules and the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules as 
[...]
your senses” principle);

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.

2  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

3  DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST 

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting. 

4  DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP 

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.

5  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
(Pages 1 - 2)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 
September 2018 and to deal with any matters arising.

7  THE FUTURE OF WORK IN SOUTHAMPTON - THE POLICY FRAMEWORK 
SUPPORTING THE GROWTH OF THE AI AND DATA DRIVEN ECONOMY 
(Pages 3 - 46)

Report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance, requesting that the Panel 
consider the comments made by the invited guests and use the information provided 
as evidence in the review.

Wednesday, 10 October 2018 Service Director, Legal and Governance



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - FUTURE OF WORK IN SOUTHAMPTON
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 SEPTEMBER 2018

Present: Councillors Bogle, Fitzhenry, Furnell, Guthrie, Laurent and McEwing

Apologies: Councillors Coombs

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR 
RESOLVED that:

(i) Councillor McEwing be elected as Chair for the Municipal Year 2018/19; and
(ii) Councillor Fitzhenry be elected as Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 2018/19. 

2. INQUIRY TERMS OF REFERENCE 
The Panel received and noted the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance 
recommending that the Panel note the terms of reference and discuss, amend and 
approve a final version of the outline inquiry project plan

3. THE FUTURE OF WORK IN SOUTHAMPTON - INTRODUCTION, BACKGROUND 
AND CONTEXT 
The Panel considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance 
requesting that the Panel consider the comments made by the Leader and invited 
guests and use the information provided as evidence in the review.

Councillor Hammond (leader of the Council) and Andrew Carter (Chief Executive – 
Centre for Cities) were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. 

The Leader welcomed the inquiry and broadly set out how the Council’s current position 
it was noted that:

 according to a recent research by CBRE Southampton had placed within the top 
5 super clusters of Tech Cities;

 the development of technology in the work place would drastically alter the range 
of jobs within the job market;

 the City Council was already taking steps to raise awareness of future 
opportunities by hosting a special events such as the “Get-Inspired event” at the 
Guildhall in November and that the Council was actively encouraging start up 
businesses to remain and grow in Southampton, by investing the Council’s 
resources into a co-working space for creative, digital and knowledge based 
businesses; and

 there was a need to look and challenge existing thinking around education and 
learning in order to compete globally and to ‘future proof’ the City’s lifelong 
learning needs.

Andrew Carter delivered a presentation that introduced the findings from the Cities 
Outlook 2018 report that provides an in depth analysis on the future of work and raised 
the following points:

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



- 2 -

 that skill levels are one of the most important factors in determining economic 
outcomes for both individuals and for productivity and are fundamental to 
people’s ability to adapt to the changing world of work. Noting that those cities 
with highly skilled and qualified employees would be able to respond more 
effectively to the opportunities for economic growth and take advantage of the 
potential prosperity that a technological revolution would bring;

 that supporting the growth in high skilled private sector occupations will require a 
greater emphasis on analytical and interpersonal skills in the future workforce of 
a city;

 that early year’s education and extra curriculum activity were emphasised as 
being be very important tools to enhance the development of the necessary skill 
set;

 that the introduction of new technology produced a rapidly changing work 
environment that showed that it was increasingly important requirement for 
people to continue to develop, learn and re-train throughout their working life is 
increasingly important.  

 that In work training has declined across the UK by an average of 15% between 
2004 and 2017.  It was explained that in Southampton there had been a 12% 
reduction.   It was noted that Bristol was a notable exception where there had 
been a 20% increase.

 that there were other factors that act as drivers that would impact on the ability of 
a city to see growth in new areas such as the cultural offering, attractiveness of 
the city centre and the ability of employers to access the appropriate skills in the 
workforce to contribute to the economic success of an area;  

 that cities need to take advantage of any particular regional advantage it has but 
should not become too reliant on a particular sector or else risk becoming 
potentially side-lined; and

 that having economic development and skills together in the same division at the 
City Council gave Southampton an advantage when it came to the development 
of a strategy that would support the City adapt to a changing world.

RESOLVED that the presentations by the Leader and Andrew Carter be noted and 
used as evidence for the inquiry. 

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER: SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL
SUBJECT: THE FUTURE OF WORK IN SOUTHAMPTON – THE 

POLICY FRAMEWORK SUPPORTING THE GROWTH 
OF THE AI AND DATA DRIVEN ECONOMY

DATE OF DECISION: 18 OCTOBER 2018
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR – LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
In accordance with the inquiry plan, for the second meeting of ‘The Future of Work in 
Southampton Inquiry’, the Panel will be considering the national, regional and 
Southampton policy framework supporting the growth of the AI and data driven 
economy.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
(i) The Panel is recommended to consider the comments made by the 

invited guests and use the information provided as evidence in the 
review.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable the Panel to compile a file of evidence in order to formulate findings 

and recommendations at the end of the review process.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. At the inaugural meeting of the inquiry the Panel were provided with an insight 

into the UK jobs market in 2030 and the Executive’s vision where 
Southampton is a global player in AI and new technologies.

4. At the second meeting the Panel will be considering the national, regional and 
local policy framework that is driving national and local objectives.

5. A number of guests have been invited to provide the Panel with an insight into 
the issues:

 Tom Barnett - Founder & CEO of Chronotis, a pioneer in the field of 
Web Technology and the Chair of the University of Southampton’s 
Web Science Institute (WSI) Advisory Board.  He worked with the WSI 
and the Solent LEP to create and launch the Z21 Innovation Fund  - a 

Page 3

Agenda Item 7

https://www.southampton.ac.uk/wsi/z21/z21-innovation-fund.page


£1m fund to back early stage spin outs from the University of 
Southampton. He works with a number of major projects across the 
South Coast to promote innovation and growth in the region.  

 Anne-Marie Mountifield - Chief Executive of the Solent Local 
Enterprise Partnership an organisation which works collaboratively with 
partners across the 12 Solent Local councils, businesses, colleges and 
the Universities to help shape the region’s future economic growth. Her 
role is to lead the Solent LEP towards its objective to make Solent a 
£30 billion economy by 2020, whilst working to deliver an investment 
plan for the area worth £1.51 billion over the same period.  Anne- 
Marie is also a member of the University of Southampton’s Web 
Science Institute Advisory Board.

 Denise Edghill – Interim Director for Growth, Southampton City 
Council.  Denise has a wide portfolio of responsibilities including 
economic development, employment skills and business engagement, 
regeneration, infrastructure and planning and cultural services.  

 Felicity Ridgway – Service Lead for Policy, Partnerships and Strategic 
Planning, Southampton City Council.  Felicity, when wearing her 
partnerships hat, co-ordinates Southampton Connect, the overarching 
strategic partnership body in the city.

6. Attached as Appendix 1 is a summary of key elements of the National 
Industrial Strategy.  This strategy, published in November 2017, sets out 
proposals to boost productivity by backing businesses to create good jobs 
and increase the earning power of people throughout the UK with investment 
in skills, industries and infrastructure. A link to the full National Industrial 
Strategy is identified in the background papers.

7. The strategy identifies 4 Grand Challenges to put the UK at the forefront of 
the industries of the future.  Growing the AI and data-driven economy is the 
1st Grand Challenge and the ambition is to put the UK at the forefront of the AI 
and data revolution.

8. Included within the National Industrial Strategy is an expectation that local 
areas will develop Local Industrial Strategies.  The Industrial Strategy White 
Paper set out that the first Local Industrial Strategies will be agreed with 
Government by March 2019. Government will aim to agree all places’ Local 
Industrial Strategies in England by early 2020. Agreeing a Local Industrial 
Strategy for their area with Government will be a necessary condition for 
Mayoral Combined Authorities and Local Enterprise Partnerships to draw 
down any future local growth funding being deployed through them.  Attached 
as Appendix 2 is the Local Industrial Strategies Policy Prospective published 
in October 2018.

9. The guests invited to present information at the meeting will take questions 
from the Panel relating to the evidence provided.  Copies of any presentations 
will be made available to the Panel.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 

Page 4



10. N/A
Property/Other
11. N/A
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
12. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 

the Local Government Act 2000.
Other Legal Implications: 
13. None
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
14. None
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
15. None
KEY DECISION No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
Appendices 
1. National Industrial Strategy – Summary
2. Local Industrial Strategies – Policy Prospectus
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be car
[...]
tional 
changes in technology. 

The ability to meet our 
Grand Challenges rests 
on broad capabilities. The 
DARPA programme has been 
effective because it is part of 
a much wider research and 
development (R&D) effort. 
Our capacity to act nimbly 
and effectively depends 
on maintaining capacities 
across a wide range of 
technologies and disciplines. 

We can engage now with the 
challenge of AI because of 
previous investments in high 
performance computing. 
Similarly, we can rise to the 
challenge of an ageing society 
because we have already 
invested in resources such as 
the UK Biobank, which tracks 
the health information of 
500,000 volunteers18, and we 
have a lead in understanding 
the interaction between 
genes and environment. 

We must continue to 
support a broad range 
of key capabilities and 
emerging technologies. 

We also need to be clear 
where our distinctive 
advantages lie. We will build 
on our existing strengths, 
from cybersecurity, machine 
learning, microelectronics 
design and composite 
compound chip technology 
to biotechnologies and life 
sciences such as genetics 
and cell therapies. At the 
same time we must develop 
new strengths in emerging 
sectors. We must do this 
as a partnership between 
businesses, scientists, 
investors, educators and 
policy makers to take 
full advantage of the 
transformational potential 
of these trends to improve 
people’s lives, their work and 
the nation’s productivity. 

This partnership must be 
UK-wide, embracing our four 
nations. The UK government 
needs to work in collaboration 
with the governments and 
businesses of Scotland, Wales 
and Northern Ireland. Just as 
we committed in the Green 
Paper to holding ministerial 
forums with each devolved 
administration, we will work 
together to rise to each of 
the Grand Challenges. 

Page 20



Industrial Strategy White Paper

34 

What are the Grand Challenges?

We have taken evidence from our Green 
Paper consultation, and worked with 
scienti
[...]
land

Page 30



Industrial Strategy White Paper

220 

Our approach

We need to harness this local insights 
to develop clear, long-term strategies 
for future growth – this approach is 
vital to successful local economies. 

We will work in partnership with places 
to develop Local Industrial Strategies, 
which will be developed locally and 
agreed with the government. These 
strategies will help identify priorities 
to improve skills, increase innovation 
and enhance infrastructure and 
business growth. This will guide the 
use of local funding streams and any 

spending from national schemes.

Local Industrial Strategies will be 
long-term, based on clear evidence, 
and aligned to the national Industrial 
Strategy. They will identify local 
strengths and challenges, future 
opportunities and the action needed 
to boost productivity, earning power 
and competitiveness. This might 
include addressing skills issues, 
improving infrastructure, harnessing 
the potential of world-class science and 
innovation, supporting new high-value 

Leeds city centre

Page 31



 221

businesses, or identifying 
leading sectors to inform 
the development of deals. 

These strategies will 
establish new ways of 
working between national 
and local leaders in both the 
public and private sectors. 
Universities, colleges and 
other local institutions will 
be key, as will an approach 
that is responsive to both 
local and global market 
conditions to provide greater 
long-term certainty. 

We will agree the first 
Local Industrial Strategies 
by March 2019. 

We will prioritise areas with 
the potential to drive wider 
regional growth, focusing 
on clusters of expertise and 
centres of economic activity. 

Places in England with a 
Mayoral Combined Authority 
will have a single strategy led 
by the mayor and supported 
by Local Enterprise 
Partnerships. For parts of the 
country without a mayor, the 
development of the strategy 
will be led by the Local 
Enterprise Partnership. We 

[...]
gests that their 
performance has varied213. 
We are reviewing the roles 
and responsibilities of Local 
Enterprise Partnerships 
and will bring forward 
reforms to leadership, 
governance, accountability, 
financial reporting and 
geographical boundaries. 
We will work with Local 
Enterprise Partnerships 
to set out a more clearly 
defined set of activities and 
objectives in early 2018. 

These will be driven by 
influential local leaders, 
acting as figureheads 
for their area’s economic 
success, and a clear 
strategy for local and 
national partnership. 

We will agree and implement 
appropriate structures for 
holding Local Enterprise 
Partnerships to account. 
We will work with Local 
Enterprise Partnerships 
to review overlapping 
geographies and ensure 
people are clear as to who 
is responsible for driving 
growth in their area. 

We recognise that in 
order to deliver their role 
effectively, Local Enterprise 
Partnerships need 
financial support. We will 
make additional financial 
resources available to Local 
Enterprise Partnerships 
that demonstrate 
ambitious levels of reform 
following the review. 

‘We have announced 
a deepening of 
the devolution 
deal with the West 
Midlands Combined 
Authority, which 
includes £6m for 
a housing delivery 
taskforce, £5m for 
a construction skills 
training scheme and 
£250m from the 
Transforming  
Cities Fund.’

Page 34



Local Industrial 
Strategies
Policy Prospectus

October 2018

Page 35

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 2



Industrial Strategy Policy Prospectus

  22 2

“  We will work in 
partnership with 
places to develop 
Local Industrial 
Strategies, which 
will be developed 
locally and agreed 
with Government ”

Industrial Strategy: Building a Britain 
fit for the future (November 2017) 

Page 36



Industrial Strategy Policy Prospectus

  33 3

Introduction

The recently published Strengthened Local Enterprise Partnerships 
set out that reformed and stronger Local Enterprise Partnerships 
will adopt a single mission: to promote productivity by delivering 
Local Industrial Strategies.
We are now setting out the objectives, 
policy rationale and approach to 
developing Local Industrial Strategies 
in partnership with places.  We 
will also outline next steps on 
engagement and implementation 
with Mayoral Combined Authorities 
and Local Enterprise Partnerships. 

We want to build on the innovative 
approaches in Scotland, Wales 
and Northern Ireland. 

This includes building on City and 
Growth Deals, supported by their 
respective boards, and working with 
places in Scotland, Wales and Northern 
Ireland – and with our partners in each 
devolved administration – to explore 
Local Industrial Strategies that align with 
regional, national and UK priorities.

Page 37



Industrial Strategy Policy Prospectus

  44 4

Summary and objectives

Local Industrial Strategies will be long-term, based on clear 
evidence and aligned to the national Industrial Strategy.  
They should set out clearly defined 
priorities for how cities, towns and rural 
areas will maximise their contribution 
to UK productivity. Local Industrial 
Strategies will allow places to make the 
most of their distinctive strengths. They 
will better coordinate economic policy 
at the local level and ensure greater 
collaboration across boundaries. 

Subject to Local Industrial Strategies 
being agreed in places by Government, 
they will help to inform local 
choices, prioritise local action and, 
where appropriate, help to inform 
decisions at the national level.

They will also provide strategic overview 
which will inform Local Enterprise 
Partnerships’ approach to any future 
local growth funding deployed through 
them. In conjunction with the key 
reforms set out in the Strengthened 
Local Enterprise Partnerships, Local 
Industrial Strategies will help local 
areas in England decide on their 
approach to maximising the long-
term impact of the new UK Shared 

Prosperity Fund once details of its 
operation 
[...]
Enterprise Partnerships. Local Industrial 
Strategies should, however, remain 
strategic documents and not contain 
any proposals that require new funding 
or have spending implications outside of 
existing budgets available to local areas.

Page 39



Industrial Strategy Policy Prospectus

  66 6

Rationale

We know that growth does not happen in the abstract. 
Cities, towns and rural areas across 
the UK contribute to growth at the 
national level. They have different 
assets and different opportunities to 
capitalise on emerging technologies 
or new global markets. 

Local Industrial Strategies should 
set out clearly defined objectives to 
increase the productivity of the local 
economy. They will address local 
strengths and weaknesses, as well 
as market opportunities and failures. 
Barriers to growth also vary across 
the country - and within localities - 
so the appropriate mix of policies to 
boost productivity will vary too. 

In England, Local Industrial Strategies 
provide an opportunity for Local 
Enterprise Partnerships and Mayoral 
Combined Authorities to engage and 
involve business in developing a shared 
vision for the long-term. To achieve this, 
Local Industrial Strategies will need to 

be a product of extensive consultation 
with businesses, a broad range of 
public partners and the civil society 
sector. Where assets, opportunities 
and challenges extend beyond their 
geographies, we encourage Local 
Enterprise Partnerships and Mayoral 
Combined Authorities to collaborate 
across those boundaries to maximise 
growth through initiatives such as the 
Northern Powerhouse and Midlands 
Engine. Local Industrial Strategies 
should also set out where and how 
places can best work with Government 
to address shared priorities.  

Page 40



Industrial Strategy Policy Prospectus

  77 7

Developing a Local 
Industrial Strategy

As we set out in the Industrial Strategy White Paper, we will work 
in partnership with places to develop Local Industrial Strategies, 
which will be developed locally and agreed with Government. 
Places in England with a Mayoral 
Combined Authority will have a single 
strategy led by the mayor and supported 
by Local Enterprise Partnerships. For 
parts of England without a mayor, the 
development of the strategy will be led 
by the Local Enterprise Partnership. 

The Industrial Strategy White 
Paper set out that the first Local 
Industrial Strategies will be agreed 
with Government by March 2019. 

Government will aim to agree all places’ 
Local Industrial Strategies in England by 
early 2020. Agreeing a Local Industrial 
Strategy for their area with Government 
will be a necessary condition for 
Mayoral Combined Authorities and 
Local Enterprise Partnerships to draw 
down any future local growth funding 
being deployed through them. 

Page 41



Industrial Strategy Policy Prospectus

  88 8

Agreement of Local Industrial 
Strategies will be dependent on 
a Local Industrial Strategy being 
consistent with this document. 

To be successful, Local Industrial 
Strategies must be developed from 
the bottom up and led by those 
who best know the needs of local 
economies. Our experience of working 
with trailblazer areas has allowed us 
to inform locally-led approaches.

Local Industrial Strategies should:

Evidence
 Set out a robust and open evidence 
base. This will draw out the relative 
strengths and weaknesses of the 
local economy, with an emphasis 
on increasing productivity. Places 
should harness the expertise of 
universities, independent experts, 
the civil society sector and other 
stakeholders to develop a granular 
understanding of the local economy.

Focus

Map out specific opportunities 
and challenges. This will build:

``  On specific distinctive local 
strengths and address any local 
weaknesses. This may involve an 
emphasis on skills, whilst in others 
it may be land supply, congestion or 
working with relevant local authorities 
in the delivery of housing where it is a 
b
[...]
hem to both implement 
the review and embed evidence 
within Local Industrial Strategies.

Page 45



Industrial Strategy Policy Prospectus

  1212 12

© Crown copyright 2018

This publication is licensed under the terms of the Open Government 
Licence v3.0 except where otherwise stated. To view this licence, visit 
nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3 or 
write to the Information Policy Team, The National Archives, Kew, 
London TW9 4DU, or email: psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk.Where 
we have identified any third party copyright information you will 
need to obtain permission from the copyright holders concerned.

This publication is available from: www.gov.uk/beis 

Contact us if you have any enquiries about this publication, including 
requests for alternative formats, at: enquiries@beis.gov.uk 

Page 46


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 The Future of Work in Southampton - The Policy Framework Supporting the Growth of the AI and Data Driven Economy
	Appendix 1 - Industrial Strategy Summary.pdf
	Appendix 2 - Policy Prospectus.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


- 3 -

SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - FUTURE OF WORK IN SOUTHAMPTON
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 OCTOBER 2018

Present: Councillors McEwing (Chair), Fitzhenry (Vice-Chair), Bogle, Coombs, 
Furnell, Guthrie and Laurent

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)
 
RESOLVED that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 20th September, 2018 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

5. THE FUTURE OF WORK IN SOUTHAMPTON - THE POLICY FRAMEWORK 
SUPPORTING THE GROWTH OF THE AI AND DATA DRIVEN ECONOMY 

The Panel considered the report of the Director of Legal and Governance regarding 
the policy framework supporting the growth of the AI and data driven economy.  

Following discussions with invited representatives the following information was 
received:

Interim Service Director for Growth, Southampton City Council – Denise 
Edgehill

 Informed the Panel that the Industrial Strategy had received widespread support 
from across business, local government, trade bodies and academia since its 
publication in November 2017.

 The strategy sets out proposals to boost productivity by backing businesses to 
create good jobs and increase the earning power of people throughout the UK 
with investment in skills, industries and infrastructure.

 Outlined the determination across the city to take advantage of the opportunities 
presented through the AI Grand Challenge and the connections through the Web 
Science Institute to Government.

Chief Executive of Solent Local Enterprise Partnership - Anne-Marie Mountifield

 Outlined how the Solent LEP was planning to deliver locally the objectives 
outlined in the national Industrial Strategy.

 Recognised that, despite the assets in the region, productivity in the Solent area 
was below the national and regional average (- 8%) and the skills profile of the 
population needed to improve if the area was to take full advantage of the 
forthcoming opportunities and the growth potential in the region.

 Skills and connectivity were big challenges in the Solent area.
 The Solent LEP had invested significant resources to help unlock 

transformational growth in the region, invest in start-up businesses and bring 
industry together with skills.  Including the Careers Enterprise Advisory Network 



- 4 -

where advisors were linked to each secondary school helping to build bridges 
with industry.

 Solent LEP was working with the Web Science Institute and other areas within 
the University of Southampton to look at opportunities to work in different, 
creative ways and equipping individuals to embrace new ways of working. 

 Government had tasked LEP’s to develop Local Industrial Strategies that align 
with UK priorities. Government would aim to agree all places’ Local Industrial 
Strategies in England by early 2020.

 Agreeing a Local Industrial Strategy with Government would be a necessary 
condition for Local Enterprise Partnerships to draw down any future local growth 
funding.

 Opportunity for this inquiry to help inform the Solent Industrial Strategy.

Chair of the University of Southampton’s Web Science Institute Advisory Board – 
Tom Barnett & Service Lead for Policy, Partnerships and Strategic Planning in 
Southampton City Council – Felicity Ridgway 

 Provided an explanation of the new inter-disciplinary academic field of Web 
Science. Web Science studies the interaction between technology and human 
behaviour.  The University of Southampton’s Web Science Institute was a 
leading centre in the field of Web Sciences.

 Tom had helped to establish a fund with the Solent LEP and the University of 
Southampton called Z21. The mission of the fund was to accelerate University of 
Southampton Web startups towards investment and rapid growth and create 
high-tech jobs in the Solent region. 

 Felicity and Tom provided the Panel with an oversight of an innovative ‘Smart 
City’ development project between Southampton Connect and the Web Science 
Institute of the University of Southampton.

 Details of the collaborative project could be found here (Southampton Connect 
and WSI collaboration): 
http://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=703&MI
d=4004&Ver=4

 The £100k fund was to be used as leverage to attract additional funding.  The 
concept was based on the opportunity to utilise data held across the city to help 
address some of the problems and challenges in Southampton.

 The first challenge that they were looking to address related to Virtual 
Infrastructure.

RESOLVED that the comments made by representatives from Denise Edghill, Interim 
Director of Growth, Southampton City Council, Anne-Marie Mountifield, Chief Executive 
of Solent Local Enterprise Partnership, Tom Barnett, Chair of the University of 
Southampton’s Web Science Institute Advisory Board and Felicity Ridgway, Service 
Lead for Policy, Partnerships and Strategic Planning, Southampton City Council be 
noted and used as evidence in the review.


